campus of Raja Ravi Varma Centre of excellence for visual arts, Mavelikara, 
Alappuzha(Approximate amount Rs.99 Lakhs) 

(3) Proposal to recreate the existing statue of Raja Ravi Varma in metal and install in front of 
the Raja Ravi Varma Centre of Excellence for Visual Arts Mavelikara, 
Alappuzha(Approximate amount Rs.9,77,000/-(Rupees nine lakh seventy seven thousand 
only)). 

(4) Proposal to retain the existing building as a contemporary art gallery in the name of 
legendary artist Raja Ravi Varma(Approximate amount Rs.1.5 crore). 

(5)Garden & Landscaping in the new campus(Approximate amount Rs.25 lakhs). 

2.INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT/AUGMENTATION OF LAB/PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENTS 

Purchase of essential equipments i.e., laptops, desktops, LCD projector, colour printer, air 
conditioners etc. for the centre .(Approximate amount Rs.7,82,600/-(Rupees seven lakh 
eighty two thousand and six hundred only)). 

3.INNOVATIVE PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES 

Five day national students workshop on paper making 2023-2024 at  Raja Ravi Varma    
Centre of Excellence for Visual Arts, Mavelikara.( Approximate amount Rs.3,13,150/-(Rupees 
three lakh thirteen thousand  one hundred and fiftyonly)) 

4. SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES 

Proposal for National Seminar on Contemporary art in Raja Ravi Varma  Centre of Excellence 
for visual arts, Mavelikara, Alappuzha.(Approximate amount Rs.8,19,500/-(Rupees eight lakh 
nineteen thousand and five hundred only)) 

Grand total of the expenses anticipated for the  above proposals comes to 
Rs.13,02,92,250/-(Rupees thirteen crore two lakhs ninety two thousand two hundred and 
fifty only). 

Proposals in detail are attached herewith for your perusal and consideration. 

Yours faithfully, 

Prof.Tensing  Joseph, 

Director 

RAJA RAVI VARMA CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE FOR VISUAL ARTS 

MAVELIKARA, PIN-690101 
Phone:

[...]

of Kerala have agreed to hand over 66 cent land in Mavelikara town to University 
of Kerala for developing new campus for the Raja Ravi Varma Centre of Excellence for Visual 
Arts.Steps are being taken for handing over the land .Following major projects are proposed in the 
new campus:   

Total Rs.12,83,77,000 (Rupees Twelve crore eighty three lakh seventy seven thousand only) 

Specific  Project 2: 
 *    (2)   PROPOSAL FOR CREATING 3 ENVIRONMENTAL SCULPTURES BY EMINENT SCULPTORS IN 
THE PROPOSED CAMPUS OF RAJA RAVI VARMA CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE FOR VISUAL ARTS, 
MAVELIKARA, ALAPPUZHA. 

The proposed land is acquired for the Centre of Excellence for visual arts and it required a

[...]

10,00,000 20,00,000 

2 Earth Work and foundation      Nos.2                   5,00,000 10,00,000 

3 Misalliance expense    Nos. 3  

Sculptures       
50,000 50,000 

Total 30,50,000/-                          
Grand Total Rs.99,00,000/- ( Rupees Ninety nine  lakhs only/-) 

Yours faithfully, 

Prof.Tensing  Joseph, 
Director 

Specific Project 3: 
** (3) PROPOSAL TO RECREATE AND INSTALL THE EXISTING STATUE OF RAJA RAVI VARMA IN 

FRONT THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE FOR VISUAL ARTS, MAVELIKARA, ALAPPUZHA.

[...]

11 Granite pedestal (Solid 
stone) 

72”X36”36  150000  150000 

12 Installation of  granite 
pedestal 

1        75000       75000 

13 Installation of statue   1  50000  50000 

14 Misalliance expense   12000  12000 

Total Rs.9,77,000/-. 

Grand total amount Rs.9,77,000/-(Rupees Nine lakhs and seventy seven thousand only) 

Yours faithfully, 

Prof.Tensing  Joseph, 
Director 

2.INNOVATIVE PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES 

(1)FIVE DAY NATIONAL STUDENTS WORKSHOP ON PAPER MAKING 2022-2023 AT  RAJA RAVI VARMA    

CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE FOR VISUAL ARTS, MAVELIKARA.